



R22-

## A RESOLUTION OF THE MONO COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TEMPORARILY CLOSING BUCKEYE ROAD AND BUCKEYE CREEK ROAD AND GRANTING THE USE, POSSESSION, MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL THEREOF TO THE USFS FOR THE BRIDGEPORT VALLEY WINTER TRAIL GROOMING PILOT PROGRAM

**WHEREAS**, the Humboldt-Toiyabe National Forest has requested the temporary closure and use of certain County roads within the Humboldt-Toiyabe National Forest for the purpose of carrying out the Bridgeport Valley Winter Trail Grooming Pilot Program, as an "exposition or fair" as authorized by California Streets and Highways Code section 982; and

**WHEREAS**, in conformance with Section 982, the Board of Supervisors may temporarily close County roads and grant the use, possession, management and control thereof to the managers of expositions or fairs for periods of up to one year; and

**WHEREAS**, the Bridgeport Valley Winter Trail Grooming Pilot Program is an exposition of the outstanding natural resources of the Bridgeport Valley, which showcases opportunities for winter activities in the area. The exposition of such resources and opportunities will provide substantial benefits to the residents and businesses of Mono County, and to visitors, during times of the year when economic activity in the area is minimal thereby serving a valuable public purpose; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Mono County Board of Supervisors that Buckeye Road and Buckeye Creek Road shall be closed in conformance with California Streets and Highways Code section 982 and made available to the Humboldt-Toiyabe National Forest, Bridgeport Ranger District, from January 12, 2022 through April 1, 2022, for purposes of operating the Bridgeport Valley Winter Trail Grooming Pilot Program

1	as an exposition of the outstanding winter resources and recreational opportunities available in		
2	the Bridgeport Valley.		
3			
4	BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED th	at the Mono County Board of Superv	isors
5	authorizes the Director of the Department of Public	Works to utilize County equipment a	and
6	personnel to effectuate said road closures.		
7	'		
8	by the following vote to wit:	nis day of,	2022
10	AYES:		
11	NOES:		
12	ARSENT		
13 14	ARSTAIN:		
15			
16			
17			
18		Bob Gardner, Chair	
19		Mono County Board of Supervisors	
20		APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
21	ATTEST.	AFFROVED AS TO FORM.	
22			
23	Clerk of the Board	County Counsel	_
24	·		
25	;		
26	5		
27	,		
28	3		
29			
30			
31			
32			